

State of New Jersey OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW

INITIAL DECISION

OAL DKT. NO. HMA 16984-24

| S.F. | |
|---|---|
| Datitionar | |
| Petitioner, v. | |
| MIDDLESEX COUNTY BOARD | |
| OF SOCIAL SERVICES | |
| Respondent. | • |
| | Medicaid Only |
| Exc | cess Income Appeal |
| | N.J.A.C. 10:71-5 |
| STAT | EMENT OF THE CASE |
| Respondent denied petitioner's Me N.J.A.C. 10:71-5.6. | edicaid Only application due to excess income under |
| | |

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

I.

| appeal; the | at petitioner or petitioner's representative is AUTHORIZED terefore, I CONCLUDE that standing has been established. | to pursue this |
|-----------------------------------|--|---------------------|
| I FIND that this appeal | at petitioner or petitioner's representative is NOT AUTHORIZ al; therefore, I CONCLUDE that standing has not been establi | ED to pursue ished. |

li.

| I FIND that petitioner's: | |
|--|---|
| Earned income is \$0 | (N.J.A.C. 10:71-5.2, -5.4); |
| Uncarned income in ¢ 1579 | (N.J.A.C. 10:71-5.2, -5.4); |
| Income evaluaione total ¢ 20 | (N.J.A.C. 10:71-5.3); |
| Countable income totals \$1559 | (N.J.A.C. 10:71-5 4(b)): and |
| The applicable income eligibility standard is \$1255 | (N.J.A.C. 10:71-5.6). |
| III. | |
| I CONCLUDE that petitioner is over the applicable income INELIGIBLE for Medicaid Only benefits under I | income limit and is therefore N.J.A.C. 10:71-5.6. |
| I CONCLUDE that petitioner is not over the applicable income ELIGIBLE for Medicaid Only benefits as of eligibility) under N.J.A.C. 10:71-5.6. | income limit and is therefore (fill in date of |
| ADDITIONAL FINDINGS OF FACT/CONCLUS | SIONS OF LAW |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |

ORDER

| I ORDER that: | |
|---|--|
| Petitioner's appeal is DISMISSED be | cause petitioner has no standing. Medicaid Only benefits under N.J.A.C. 10:7 |
| 5.6. | medical City bottomo undoi 14.0.74.0. 10.7 |
| Petitioner is income ELIGIBLE for M N.J.A.C. 10:71-5.6. | edicaid Only benefits as of unde |
| OF MEDICAL ASSISTANCE AND decision is deemed adopted as the 1396a(e)(14)(A) and N.J.S.A. 52:14B- | ISTANT COMMISSIONER OF THE DIVISIONER OF THE DIV |
| Jersey Court Rule 2:2-3 by the Appell Richard J. Hughes Complex, PO Box 00 judicial review must be made within 45 d | ate Division, Superior Court of New Jersey 6, Trenton, New Jersey 08625. A request for ays from the date you receive this decision. I to the Appellate Division, you may call (609) |
| 03/12/2025 | Judith Lieberman |
| DATE | Judith Lieberman , ALJ |
| Date Record Closed: | 3/11/25 |
| Date Filed with Agency: | 3/12/25 |
| Date Sent to Parties: | |

<u>APPENDIX</u>

<u>Witnesses</u>

| For Petitioner: |
|---|
| S.F. |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| For Respondent: |
| Kurt Eichenlaub, Human Service Specialist 3 |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |

Exhibits

| For Petitioner: | |
|---------------------------------|---|
| None | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| For Decreased out | |
| For Respondent: | |
| R-A Application | |
| R-B Termination letter | |
| R-C Proof of income | |
| R-D 2024 Medicaid income limits | - |
| R-E PA-8 report | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |